

RECORD NUMBER: 16-1062

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

APPALACHIAN POWER COMPANY,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

– v. –

WILLIAM W. NISSEN, II and LORA J. NISSEN,

Defendants/Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT ROANOKE**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**PAVLINA B. DIROM
J. FREDERICK WATSON
CASKIE & FROST
2306 Atherholt Road
P.O. Box 6320
Lynchburg, Virginia 24505
(434) 846-2731
pdirom@caskiefrost.com
fwatson@caskiefrost.com**

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The Threshold Issue in this Appeal is the Issue of Lack of a Federal Question Jurisdiction and the District Court Erroneously Denied the Nissens’ Rule 12(b)(1) Motion to Dismiss..... 1

II. Under the Well-Pleaded Complaint Rule, APCO’s Complaint Does Not Arise Under the Constitution, laws, or treaties of the United States5

 A. The Cases Cited by APCO to Establish Federal Cause of Action Do Not Discuss or Rule on the Issue of Federal Cause of Action or Federal Jurisdiction and/or Can Readily Be Distinguished.....5

 B. Contrary to APCO’s Assertion, the Sufficiency of APCO’s Property Rights in the Nissens’ Land under the Flowage Easement Is Not a Matter of Fact and Is a Legal Issue for the State Court to Decide.....8

III. Count II, Violation of Flowage Easement, Does Not Implicate Significant Federal Issues..... 14

IV. APCO’s Rights in the Nissens’ Land Are Not as Broad as APCO Asserts 23

Conclusion..... 26

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>24th Senatorial Dist. Republican Comm. v. Alcorn,</u> 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 7028 (Apr. 19, 2016).....	8, 11, 17
<u>Ala. Power Co. v. Calhoun,</u> 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182573 (N. D. Ala. Dec. 28, 2012).....	2
<u>Alternative Energy Associates,</u> 66 FERC ¶62,101 (1994).....	10
<u>APCO v. Arthur,</u> 39 F. Supp. 3d 790 (W.D. Va. Aug. 11, 2014)(7:09-cv-00360)	7
<u>Appalachian Power Co. v. Longenecker,</u> 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27185 (July 11, 2001)	7
<u>Bausinger v. S.C. Elec. & Gas. Co.,</u> 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51943 (D.S.C. 2016).....	22
<u>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams,</u> 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	2, 4
<u>Central Iowa Power Coop. v. Midwest Independent Transmission System Operation, Inc.,</u> 561 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2009).....	9
<u>City of Holyoke Gas and Electric Dept.,</u> 115 FERC ¶ 62,295 (2006).....	10
<u>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. Drain,</u> 131 F.3d 552 (4 th Cir. 1999).....	15
<u>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. Drain,</u> 191 F.3d 552 (4 th Cir. 1999).....	8
<u>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. Singh,</u> 707 F.3d 583, 591 (6 th Cir. 2013)	passim

Dominion Pathology Labs., PC v. Anthem Health Plans of Va., Inc.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8002 (E.D. Va. June 19, 2015)..... 19

Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh,
547 U.S. 677, 126 S. Ct. 2121, 165 L. Ed. 2d 131 (2006) 15, 18

First Iowa Hydro-Elec. Co-op. v. Fed. Power Comm’n,
328 U.S. 152 (1946)..... 19

FirstLight Hydro Generating Company,
142 FERC ¶ 62 (2013)..... 20

Flippo v. Csc Assocs. Iii,
262 Va. 48, 63; 547 S.E.2d 216 (2001) 19

Flying Pigs, LLC v. RRAJ Franchising, LLC,
757 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 17

Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.,
545 U.S. 308, 310, 315 125 S. Ct. 2363, 162 L. Ed. 2d 257 (2005) passim

Great Lakes Gas Transmission Ltd. P’ship v. Essar Steel Minn., LLC,
103 F. Supp. 3d 1000 (D. Minn. 2015)..... 22

Gunn v Minton,
133 S. Ct. 1059, 185 L. Ed. 2d 72 (2013)..... 13, 15, 23

Jeffrey Lake Dev. Cent. Neb. Pub. Power & Irrigation Dist.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152634 (D. Neb. Nov. 23, 2011)..... 9

Kerns. v. United States,
585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009) 11, 12

Pan American Petroleum Corp. v. Superior Court of Delaware for New Castle County,
366 U.S. 656 (1961) 13

Pizzarelle v. Dempsey,
259 Va. 521; 526 S.E.2d 260 (2000) 19

Pressl v. Appalachian Power Co.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136075 (W.D. Va. 2015)..... 7, 20

Public Utility District No. 1 of Chelan County, Washington,
15 FERC ¶62 (1981)..... 7, 10, 20

Snyder v. S.C. Elec. & Gas Co.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54032 (D.S.C. 206)..... 21, 22

Soles v. S.C. Elec. & Gas Co.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52744 (D.S.C. 2016)..... 21, 22

Tri-Dam v. Michael,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42472 (E.D. Cal. March 5, 2014)..... 1, 6, 11, 13

Union Elec. Co. v. Mowinski,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58242 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 18, 2006)..... 6

VA Timberline, L.L.C. v. Appalachian Power Co.,
343 Fed. Appx. 915 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 1, 6, 22

Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs.,
489 U.S. 468, 109 S. Ct. 1248, 103 L. Ed. 2d 488 (1989)..... 8

Rules and Statutes

§16 U.S.C. §825p..... 5

16 U.S.C. §814..... 5, 21

16 U.S.C. §825p..... passim

28 U.S.C. §1331 2, 5, 14

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1)..... 1, 7
